PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3859797

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| CHEP UK LIMITED | 02/04/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CHEP TECHNOLOGY PTY LIMITED |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | LEVEL 40, GATEWAY, |
| Internal Address: | 1 MACQUARIE PLACE |
| City: | SYDNEY, NEW SOUTH WALES |
| State/Country: | AUSTRALIA |
| Postal Code: | 2000 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14415253 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)841-2343

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: sscheibe@addmg.com MICHAEL W. TAYLOR Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 255 S. ORANGE AVE.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1401**

Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0124089 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL W. TAYLOR | |
| SIGNATURE: | / MICHAEL W. TAYLOR / | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/05/2016 | |

Total Attachments: 6

source=ssassign2#page1.tif

source=ssassign2#page2.tif

source=ssassign2#page3.tif

source=ssassign2#page4.tif

source=ssassign2#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 038474 FRAME: 0562

503813149

source=ssassign2#page6.tif

DATED the 4 day of February 2016

CHEP UK LIMITED

and

CHEP TECHNOLOGY PTY LIMITED

(2)

GLOBAL PATENT ASSIGNMENT



Marks & Clerk LLP
Patent and Trade Mark Attorneys
1 New York Street
Manchester
M1 4HD

{EXT 00087623} 66888904-1-PROBERTS

BETWEEN

- (1) CHEP UK LIMITED a private limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales under Company Number 00197807 and having its registered office at Unit 2, Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, Addlestone, Surrey KT15 2UP, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the Assignor"); and
- (2) CHEP TECHNOLOGY PTY LIMITED (ACN 118 321 298) a proprietary company incorporated under the laws of Australia and located at Level 40, Gateway, 1 Macquarie Place, Sydney, New South Wales 2000, Australia (hereinafter called "the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of all rights in and is proprietor of the Patents, Patent Applications and Utility Model Applications, short particulars of which are set forth in Schedule 1 (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents").
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Patents and rights ancillary thereto should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £1 (One Pound Stirling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns with full fitle guarantee to the Assignee all right title and interest in and to the Patents, together with all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof, free from all incumbrances and including the right to sue for damages or other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights prior to the date hereof TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor and the Assignee agree to execute such further supplemental documentation as may reasonably be required by the Assignee in order to register the Assignee as proprietor of the Patents at the respective local Patent Offices around the world (hereinafter referred to as "the Local Documents").
- Each of the Local Documents and this Assignment shall be regarded as one and the same instrument and in the event of any conflict between the terms of any of the Local Documents and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment shall prevail.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by the law of England and Wales and the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts.

{EXT 00087623}1

66888904-1-PROBERTS

| 5. | This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which whe executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original. |
|------|--|
| IN W | TTNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year firs written. |
| auuv | o witter. |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

SCHEDULE 1

| Title | Country | Application No. | Filing Date |
|------------------|---------------|------------------|--|
| Quarter Pallet | Australia | 2013291733 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | Brazil | 112015000554-3 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | Canada | 2879077 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | China | 201380047847.9 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | European | 13739267.6 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| | Patent Office | | |
| Quarter Pallet | European | 15180606,4 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| | Patent Office | | Management of the Control of the Con |
| Quarter Pallet | United | 1212646.2 | 16-Jul-2012 |
| | Kingdom | | - |
| Quarter Pallet | United | 1300129.2 | 04-Jan-2013 |
| | Kingdom | , | |
| Quarter Pallet | United | 1506875.2 | 04-Jan-2013 |
| | Kingdom | , | |
| - Quarter Pallet | India | 262/DELNP/2015 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | Mexico | MX/a/2015/000666 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | Russian | 2015105000 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| | Federation | | |
| Quarter Pallet | United States | 14/415253 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| [| of America | | |
| Quarter Pallet | Patent | PCT/GB2013/0518 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| | Cooperation | 54 | |
| | Treaty | | |
| Quarter Pallet | South Africa | 2015/00170 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | Germany | 202013012290,0 | 12-Jul-2013 |
| Quarter Pallet | Germany | 202013012291.9 | 12-Jul-2013 |

{EXT 00087623}3

65888904-1-PROBERTS

| SIGNED by: | |
|---|---------------------------|
| Name:on behalf of CHEP UK Limited | Signature: |
| | |
| SIGNED by CHEP Technology Pty Limited) under s127(1) Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)) by: | |
| Q. Govern | MSefield |
| Signature Robert Gerrard | Signature HARRY SERVITIED |
| Print Name Dicer by | Print Name Director |
| Office Held | Office Held |

(EXT 00087623)4

|))) | |
|-------------|------------|
| } | Signature: |
| | |
| } | |
|) | Signature: |
| |)))) |

68888904-1-PROBERTS

RECORDED: 05/05/2016